
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Monday, 11 January 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Virtual

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

3. 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL 
AND MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND (Pages 1 - 300)

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 11 January 2021

REPORT TITLE: 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL 
COUNCIL AND MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

The Council’s constitution allocates responsibility for the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.

The draft accounts were presented to the Committee on 21st September and then 23rd 
November, and this report is to bring to the Committee the final Accounts and the Audit 
Findings Reports. The report also presents the Annual Governance Statement for 
consideration and approval by the Committee.

The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s and Merseyside Pension Funds financial 
positions as at the 31st March 2020 along with a summary of its income and expenditure for 
the year ended 31st March 2020 and comparative data for the preceding year.

The draft accounts were prepared and submitted for external audit on 27th August 2020.  
The external auditors Grant Thornton UK LLP, have concluded on the Audit for 2019/20.

This report summarises the changes to the draft Statement of Accounts position, a full set 
of accounts is appended to this paper (see Appendix 1), Changes to Wirral Council Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (Appendix 2), the External Audit Findings Report for Wirral 
Council and External Auditors Opinion (Appendix 3 and Appendix 3.1), the External Audit 
Findings Report for Merseyside Pension Fund in Appendix 4 and the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) (Appendix 5).

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the changes to the draft Accounts, and the External Audit Findings Reports for 
Wirral Council and Merseyside Pension Fund.

2. Approve the final Accounts (Council and Pension Fund) as presenting a true and fair 
view of the Council’s and Pension fund income and expenditure for the year and its 
overall financial position.

3. Approve the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Audit & Risk Management Committee has responsibility for approving the 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) on behalf of 
the Council, which is a requirement under The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020. This 
update allows the Committee to further comment and allow the publication of the 
final Accounts. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Statement of Accounts are required to be produced in accordance with statutory 
guidance. The Accounts are subject to review by the appointed Auditor and must 
normally be published by 31st July each year. Due to the unprecedented spread of 
coronavirus this year, the national statutory deadline for publication of local authority 
accounts was extended to 30th November 2020. 

2.2 The Accounts were brought to Committee on 23rd November with an update on the 
changes and an update by the external auditors Grant Thornton.  The accounts now 
presented are the final Accounts.  The audit
[...]
hair of the Committee prior to publication on the Councils website; 
with any certificate, opinion or report issued, by Grant Thornton UK LLP.

3.6 The draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was considered by Members at the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee meeting on 21st September 2020 and 23rd 
November 2020.

3.7 Amendments to the Statement of Accounts

3.7.1 Amendments to the financial statements are detailed in Appendix 2 – Changes to 
Wirral Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20.  The amendments set out in 
this report are reflected in the accounts appended to this report.  The Committee is 
asked to note these amendments and agree to these amendments in the final 
Statement of Accounts, which have been agreed by officers. 

3.7.2 The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 is included in Appendix 1, and reflects the 
comments made by the auditors and agreed by officers.  They include the 
Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) Accounts considered by the Pension Committee on 
2nd November 2020 and the external auditor Findings Report for the Pension Fund in 
Appendix 4.

3.7.3 The Committee will be updated at the Audit, Risk and Management Committee 
meeting on 11th January of the audit work, findings, and alterations to the Statement 
of Accounts. The AGS, see Appendix 5, has had additional text under section 
Financial Resilience, page 23 of the report to report the projected deficit and 
capitalisation directive application to HM Treasury via the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government.

3.8 Audit Findings Reports and Opinion

3.8.1   The final Findings Report for Wirral Council Statement of Accounts will be presented 
by Grant Thornton to the Committee.

3.8.2 The final Findings Report for MPF was presented by Grant Thornton to the 
Committee on 23rd November and is appended to this paper in Appendix 4.

3.8.3 The auditor’s opinions for the Council and MPF accounts are issued separately, both 
are for consideration by the Committee and included in t
[...]

91,323  Total Reserves 2,410

Page 6



4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The amendments to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20, have not changed the level 
of General Fund Balance or reserves and provisions as at 31 March 2020 which 
remains as reported to Cabinet on 27 July 2020.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Statement of Accounts have been completed in accordance with the Accounts 
and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.  It is a legal requirement to 
publish the Statement of Accounts. This would ordinarily be completed by 31st July; 
due to the Coronavirus this deadline was extended under regulation to 30th 

November 2020.  As the audit was not concluded upon by that date, the Council 
issued a public notice explaining the reasons for this under Section 10.2a. The 
preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is necessary 
to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 None arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 The Local Government Act 2003 and the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
require the Statement of Accounts to be produced in line with recommended 
accounting practices.  Failure to do so could result in qualification of the accounts, 
which may lead to further audit costs.

7.2    If any concerns identified by Grant Thornton are not addressed by the Council then 
there is a risk that the Council will not be able to meet its statutory requirements in 
respect to the Statement of Accounts as well as impacting upon the Value for Money 
and Financial Resilience of the Council and the Council’s reputation.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 The draft unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 where available for public 
inspection, the deadline for this was 12th October.  The Council did not receive any 
responses. The Annual Governance Statement has been approved by the Senior 
Leadersh
[...]
 reserves and use of flexible capital receipts have been revised as part of the Q2 
Revenue Budget appraisal and will be closely monitored. 

The Council is currently considering the impact of Covid-19 and is determining an 
operational approach that focuses on the recovery from the pandemic and will revise its 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) accordingly, in a manner that continues to give 
consideration to the Council’s strategic objectives.

The Council has submitted a capitalisation directive for an in-principle sum of £63.528m 
(£23.910m 20/21 and £39.618m 21/22) and this submission is being externally validated 
by the Local Government Association (LGA).  Since the submission, this position has 
changed to a more favourable position which could reduce the amount of this request. The 
in-principle request is reflective of the fact that the final capitalisation sum will undeniably 
change as time goes on.

Page 19



12

The Covid-19 crisis has meant that the Council has had to review what its most critical 
services are, determine which are required to still be operational even during a global 
pandemic and further to this determine how to provide new services in response to local 
needs as a reaction to the emergency situation. The changing environment and “new 
normal” in which we are likely to find ourselves will require the Council to review the services 
it provides, its delivery models and the outcomes that are of the highest priority. This will 
also require the Council to review the structural position of its budget and how that needs 
to change in the future.

3. Main influences on the Council and accounts in 2019/20

There have been a number of developments in 2019/20 that have impacted on the Council 
during the year, some of these have influenced the presentation of the 2019/20 Accounts 
and the reported financial position of the Council. Below are some of the key events.

 Government funding 
 Ofsted inspection
 Spending and recruitment freeze
 R
[...]
£(2.4)m

31st March 
2020

Non-current Assets (Property 
and long-term investments) 
£725.5m

Net Current Assets (debtors, 
inventories, cash, short-term 
investments less creditors 
and borrowing) 
(£52.7)m

Long-term liabilities and 
provisions 
(£675.2)m

Funded by Usable 
Reserves
£97.4m

Unusable Reserves 
(£99.8)m

Funded by Usable 
Reserves
£87.4m

Unusable Reserves 
(£178.7)m

Net Liability
£(91.3)m
31st March 

2019

Non-current Assets (Property 
and long-term investments) 
£723.5m

Net Current Assets (debtors, 
inventories, cash, short-term 
investments less creditors 
and borrowing) 
(£68.1)m

Long-term liabilities and 
provisions 
(£746.7)m

P
age 31



24

The £2m increase in Long Term 
Assets is due to capital expenditure 
of £24.7m, valuations increase of 
£46.9m, off-set by depreciation and 
disposals of £63.2m, an investment 
maturing of £1.5m and the 
reduction in debtors of £4.9m.  The 
portfolio of investment properties is 
valued annually and the property 
and land within PPE (Property, Plant 

and Equipment) Note 14, on a short cycle basis, which is a maximum of every five years.  The 
property percentage valued in 2019/20 was 42% and this was to ensure there were no material 
misstatement in the accounts.  A breakdown of the assets can be found in Notes 14 to 17 to 
the accounts.

Total current assets in the Balance 
Sheet (Investments, debtors 
including other debtors and cash 
and cash equivalents) are £173.9m 
off-set by current liabilities (short 
term borrowing, creditors and 
provisions) of £226.6m, giving a 
net current liability of £52.7m.  The 
debtors have increased by £29.1m 
of which £16.5m was raised in the 

last few weeks of March, these were not due to become payable by the 31 March 2020.  Cash 
has increased following the receipt of payments from Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) totalling £25.2m, these are currently being reported in the balance 
sheet as Earmarked Reserves in Note 9 to the accoun
[...]
therefore to support service budgets.  The 
improvement in Unusable reserves of £78.9m is due primarily to the change in pensions liability 
of £78.2m, further information can be found in Note 26.

6. About the Statement of Accounts 

The Statement of Accounts brings together the financial performance for the Council for the 
year and its financial standing as at the 31 March 2020.  They contain both revenue and capital 
transactions across all services.  

The Council is required to produce an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 in accordance with proper accounting practices, comprising of the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20 (the Code) supported 
by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 The Council has made a change to its Capital receipts policy. Sales of assets give rise to 
capital receipts if the receipts are greater than or equal to £10,000. These are recorded 
on an accrual basis, and if required, are divided into a reserved part (based on applicable 
statutory requirements) and a usable part (the balance). Receipts under £10,000 in 
value remain as credits within the General Fund. The Secretary of State has determined 
that, under provisions included in the Local Government Act 2003, the Council is required 
to pay over to the Ministry for Communities and Local Government a proportion of 
receipts derived from the disposal of housing land. The Council has and continues to use 
the flexibilities over the use of capital receipts to support a range of transformational 
activities.

 There are no other new accounting policies for 2019/20.
 The Council reviews annually any interests in companies and other entities for any 

financial arrangements that may require the production of Group Accounts. In 2019/20 
there were no material transactions that require this.

Page 33



 26

The following provides brief descriptions of the purpose of the various statements:

 N
[...]
inancial pressure.  Work has been on-
going during the year to identify saving and reduce cost pressures, which will continue to be 
reviewed, at quarter two the Council was forecasting a budget gap to 2021/22.  An indicative 
budget gap of close to £75.6m over the next two years was forecast (2020 to 2022), at quarter 
two, this was £24.1m for 2020/21 (before £9.3m of Sales, Fees and Income compensation) 
and £60.8m 2021/22; this continues to be one of the Council’s primary challenges to address 
going forward. The Council is looking at scenarios to balance the budget for 2020/21 and Covid-
19 funding that has been and continues to be made available will assist to a degree for Covid-
19 related activities, but will not completely close the gap. Alongside this financial position, the 
UK has now left the EU, which gives a high degree of uncertainty in relation to local government 
operations. The Spending Review 2020 indicates that around £9m additional funding will be 
provided in 2021/22 that will mitigate part of this gap, these are high level assumptions until 
this can be confirmed when the funding settlement is received on or around 17 December 2020.

To ensure financial stability amidst the financial challenges that are being faced requires a shift 
in the way services are delivered and funded - this will be achieved via a medium to long term 
programme of income, investment and growth. This has meant that the Council has had to 
review what its most critical services are, determine which are required to still be operational 
even during a global pandemic and further to this determine how to provide new services in 
response to local needs as a reaction to the emergency situation. The changing environment 
and “new normal” in which we are likely to find ourselves will require the Council to review the 
services it provides, its delivery models and the outcomes that are of the highest priority. This 
will also require the Council to review the structural posit
[...]
 a three month deferral on their rates bills, and recovery action was temporarily 
suspended. The longer-term impact is unclear and as more business fail then the loss of 
business rates income could fall significantly.

Note 5 - Material Items of Income and Expense 

A  number of material transactions occurred during the year for the Council and these were the 
sale of Marine Point, with a net gain on disposal of £2.3m; the transfer of one school to an 
Academy, with a loss on disposal £12.5m, and a further school transferred to Foundation status, 
with a loss on disposal of £15.9m.

Note 6 - Events After the Balance Sheet Date 

Relevant events after the balance sheet date have been considered up to 11th January 2021.  
This is the date the accounts were authorised for issue by the Director of Resources (S151 
Officer).

Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the financial statements or notes.  Where 
events taking place before this date, provide information about conditions which existed as at 
31 March 2020, the figures in the financial statements and notes have been adjusted in all 
material respects to reflect the impact of this information.

Following prosecution by the Health and Safety Executive in respect of a tragic loss of life, 
caused by a tree falling on a car on 10 November 2016, the Council was found highly culpable 
and was fined £100k, to be paid over five years, plus costs of £50k.  The Council's accounts 
will not be amended to reflect this as it is not material in value to the accounts for the year 
ending 31 March 2020.

The Coronavirus pandemic has had a significant impact on the Councils financial resilience and 
the actions taken to mitigate its spread.  To meet the needs of the residents, services and 
economy of the Borough, the Council has undertaken a significant number of activities to 
mitigate the costs and to protect services. It is forecast the Council will spend more than the 
government funding allocated, which 
[...]
e quoted in whole or in 

part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this 

report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is 

available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Mark Stocks

Key Audit Partner

T:  0121 232 5437

E: mark.c.stocks@uk.gt.com

Naomi Povey

Audit Manager

T: 0161 953 6940

E: naomi.j.povey@uk.gt.com

Sana Mumtaz

Assistant Manager

T: 0151 224 2445

E: sana.Mumtaz@uk.gt.com

P
age 200



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for  Wirral Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

3

This table summarises the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of Wirral Council (‘the Council’) and the preparation of the Council's financial statements for

the year ended 31 March 2020 for those charged with governance.

Covid-19 The outbreak of the Covid-19 coronavirus pandemic has had a 

significant impact on the normal operations of the Council . 

The Council has had to face immediate frontline challenges from 

providing humanitarian aid and supporting the care sector to 

handling the administration of grants to businesses, closure of 

some schools and car parks, to the additional challenges of 

reopening services u
[...]
l  |  2019/20 11

Risks identified in our Audit Plan Auditor commentary

Valuation of land and buildings - continued Disclosures regarding material valuation uncertainty

The outbreak of Covid 19 has caused uncertainty in property markets. The valuer did not initially make reference to this in the 

Valuation Certificate. Following discussions the valuer confirmed that the RICS Valuation – Global Standards had been 

adhered to and that the potential impact of the Covid-19 pandemic (leading to less certainty and a higher degree of caution in 

valuations than would normally be the case) had been taken into account when making the appropriate valuations.  As a 

result, the valuer has included reference to a material valuation uncertainty in the revised  valuation certificate.

The material valuation uncertainty has been disclosed in Note 5 Estimation and Uncertainty of the financial statements. We 

consider the disclosure is sufficiently detailed to meet the requirements of the accounting standards and that it is important to 

a readers understanding of the financial statements. As such, we plan to draw attention to the uncertainty through the 

inclusion of an Emphasis of Matter paragraph within the audit report. This does not constitute a qualification of the audit 

opinion.

We are satisfied that the value of Property, Plant and Equipment is not materially misstated within the financial statements.

Financial statements

Significant audit risks

P
age 209



DRAFT
Commercial in confidence

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for  Wirral Council  |  2019/20 12

Risks identified in our Audit Plan Auditor commentary

Valuation of pension fund net liability

The Council’s pension fund net liability, as 

reflected in its balance sheet as the net 

defined benefit liability represents a significant 

estimate in the financial statements.

The pension fund net liability is considered a 

significant estimate due to the size of the 

numbers involv
[...]
nt Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 
of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Your key Grant Thornton 
team members are:

Grant Patterson

Key Audit Partner

T:  0121 232 5296

E: Grant.B.Patterson@uk.gt.com

Stuart Basnett

Manager

T: 0151 224 7232

E: Stuart.H.Basnett@uk.gt.com

Chris Blakemore

Assistant Manager

T: 0161 214 6397

E: Chris.Blakemore@uk.gt.com

P
age 258



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Merseyside Pension Fund  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

3

This table summarises the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of Merseyside Pension Fund (‘the Pension Fund’) and the preparation of the Pension Fund's 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. The Audit & Risk Management Committee of Wirral Council are who we have determined are those charged with governance but 
and the Pensions Committee is a sub-group whom we have determined we are required to communicate with.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the assistance and timely collaboration provided by the finance team and other staff during these unprecedented times.

Covid-19 The outbreak of the Covid-19 coronavirus pandemic has had a 
significant impact on public services. For Merseyside Pension 
Fund however the impact on the normal operations of the Fund 
has not been overly significant. There have been no significant 
increases in staff sickness and the Fund were able to prepare 
the draft accounts by 31 July 2020, well in advance of the 
national deadline. It is noted however that all non-critical formal 
committee meetings at the Fund and the Admini
[...]
pport arrangements. This has also provided an opportunity to report on the relevant COVID response to ensure vulnerable 

children are kept safe.

The COVID-19 crisis prolonged the period of supervision and support for Wirral, which was expected to be rescinded in July 2020. In November 

2020, the Department for Education confirmed that the period of support and supervision is now complete and there would be no further formal 

involvement with Wirral Council children’s services. The letter received from the Deputy Director, Children’s Services Improvement and 

Interventions Unit stated that there “is strong and committed leadership in Wirral Council, and a clear vision for delivering high quality services”.

.

The local authority will continue to ensure that improvement continues through the development of a accountability framework involving both 

internal and external review and challenge in order to provide assurance and ensure the scale of improvement continues.

Progress against the Significant Governance Issues reported in the 2018/19 AGS are set out in the table below..

P
age 289



Wirral Council Statement of Accounts ∙ Annual Governance Statement 16

Key area for improvement Action taken to address the issue

The Council continues to 

face significant financial 

challenges. Uncertainty 

over the level of future 

funding and increased 

demand pressures mean 

the Council’s ability to 

deliver future essential 

services depends on 

effective delivery of key 

actions to ensure financial 

resilience; including delivery 

of savings plans and 

planned actions to increase 

income. (Corporate Risk 1) 

(SGI Criteria 1,4,6

The Financial Sustainability programme was developed as a project to holistically manage and action the issues around sustainability..

Part of the project was to deliver the restructure to the finance team, a key starting point in resourcing the requirements for financial reporting and

support for the organisation. This start
[...]
 savings plans.

Shaer 

Halewood

Director of 

Resources 

P
age 296



Wirral Council Statement of Accounts ∙ Annual Governance Statement  23

Issue Action proposed during 2020/21 Lead Officer

Financial Resilience (continued) Work continues on user-led reporting, which will reduce production effort and improve financial acumen across the 

organisation. A pilot will be conducted for quarter 2. A budget process has been developed for 2021/22 which will 

provide clarity over the scale and delivery of actions required to meet a balanced budget position (SLT 29 July 2020).

The Capital Outturn programme for 2020/21 resulted in £40m of capital expenditure against a revised budget of £61m, 

a number of schemes were re-profiled at Q3. The Capital Programme and associated processes for 2021/22 are 

undergoing a widescale review. Improvements are being made to governance processes including a reconstituted 

Capital and Asset Group; Business case production and challenge, cradle to grave monitoring and training for officers 

and members. In addition an in year review is taking place to review the current programme to ensure it is investing in 

current priority areas and to identify opportunities for the release of funding.

As at Quarter 2 the Council has a projected deficit to 2021/22 of £75.6m (after Sales, Fees and Income compensation 

scheme of £9.3m). To support this deficit, which is primarily due to Covid-19, the Council has applied to the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government to request for a Capitalisation Directive from HM Treasury on our 

behalf, to fund Covid-19 losses of income and cost pressures. The Council’s financial position will change as a result 

of the Spending Review but this will not be fully known until the final funding settlement is received in January.

Shaer Halewood 

Director of Resources 

Non- Compliance

Non-compliance with corporate policies 

and procedures across disciplines such 

as HR, finance, information
[...]
sign within Democratic Services will assist in mitigating the risks. A Committee Services Cell 

has also been established. 

Philip McCourt

Director of Law & Governance 

P
age 299



Wirral Council Statement of Accounts ∙ Annual Governance Statement 26

CERTIFICATION

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as outlined above have been effectively operating during the year with the exception of those areas identified as
requiring improvement. We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these
steps will address the need for improvements that were identified during the review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our annual review.

Signed:

Paul Satoor, Chief Executive

Date: 7 December 2020

Signed:

Councillor Janette Williamson, Leader of the
Council

Date: 7 December 2020

P
age 300


	Agenda
	3 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL AND MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND
	Appendix 1 - Wirral Council Statement of Accounts 2019-20_v2
	Appendix 2 - Changes to Wirral Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20_v2
	Appendix 3 - Wirral Council External Audit Findings Report 2019-20 - FINAL
	Appendix 3.1 - Wirral Council External Auditors Opinion 2019-20
	Appendix 4 - Merseyside Pension Fund External Audit Findings Report 2019-20_v2
	Appendix 5 - Wirral Council Annual Governance Statement 2019-20_v1




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 11 January 2021

Present: Councillor  S Whittingham (Vice Chair in the Chair)

Councillors J Bird
K Cannon
K Greaney
D Burgess-Joyce

AER Jones
T Cox
I Lewis
S Kelly

Deputies: Councillor  P Hayes (for K Hodson)

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received by Councillor K Hodson, in her absence Councillor S 
Whittingham acted as Chair to the Committee. 

13 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No such declarations were made. 

14 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL AND 
MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND 

A report by the Director of Resources set out the statement of accounts for 
Wirral Council and Merseyside Pension Fund. The Draft Accounts had been 
presented to to the Committee on 21 September and 23 November. The 
report also included and sought approval the Annual Governance Statement. 

Members were advised how the Statement of Accounts set out the Council’s 
and Merseyside Pension Funds financial positions as at the 31 March 2020 
along with a summary of its income and expenditure for the year that ended 
31 March 2020 and comparative data for the preceding year. Members heard 
how the draft accounts were prepared and submitted for external audit on 27th 
August 2020. The external auditors – Grant Thornton UK LLP had concluded 
the Audit for 2019/20.



The Senior Finance Manager addressed the Committee to present the 
Statement of Accounts and to set out the amendments to the accounts that 
had been agreed by Council Officers and Auditors and sought approval from 
members. The amendments were set out in appendix two of the report. 

Members heard how an additional paragraph had been included to the 
statement of accounts under financial resilience to inform that as at Quarter 2 
the Council has a projected deficit of £75.6m (after Sales, Fees and Income 
compensation scheme of £9.3,). Members were advised that to support this 
deficit, which is primarily due to Covid-19, the Council had applied to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to request a 
Capitalisation Directive from HM Treasury on our behalf to fund Covid-19 
losses of income and cost pressures. Members heard how the Council’s 
financial position would change as a result of the Spending Review but this 
will not be fully known until the final funding settlement is received in January. 

The Senior Finance Manager informed Members that there had been 21 
changes to the accounts as set out in appendix 2 of the report. The 
Committee were advised that the vast majority minor changes and all with the 
exception of three were implemented. 

Mark Stokes, External Auditor then addressed the Committee and informed 
that the Audit is now complete subject to the approval of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee. Members heard how the accounts would not be 
adjusted in a significant way. Members were informed that the outbreak of the 
Covid -10 Coronovirus pandemic has had a significant impact on the normal 
operations of the Council. The impact has meant that the Council have not 
been able to meet the savings plans they had set for the financial year in 
question.

Members heard how it would be unsustainable to continue to draw from 
Council’s reserves. Members were advised that the Council may need to 
borrow in order to balance the Council’s book. The External Auditor set out 
significant audit risks including: Covid 19, fraud, management override of 
controls, valuation of land and buildings and valuation of pension fund net 
liability. Overall, Members heard how the audit had gone well with value for 
money aspect classified as adverse. 

In response to questions by Members of the Committee heard how the council 
has a responsibility for regeneration of its area and the Council need to make 
sure where your making investments in the private sector you are aware of 
the risks involved and have a clear plan. The Committee then heard in 
response to a further question that the use of reserves is a cultural matter 
within the Council as there is a clear history of the Council using reserves. 



In response to a further question the Committee heard how it would be difficult 
to make the judgement that the Council would have presented a balanced 
budget should the global pandemic not have occurred. Members were 
advised that there is no doubt that Covid has impacted on the Council’s ability 
to deliver significant savings. 

With regards to the current position of council reserves and current figures the 
Senior Finance Manager advised that she would obtain figures

In response to a question regarding the Wirral Growth Company Members 
heard how the activity Is under constant review and the company’s financial 
accounts are due shortly. 

On a motion by Councillor Stuart Whittingham and seconded by Councillor 
Kate Cannon it was:

Resolved - That

(1) the Audit and Risk Management Committee note the changes to 
the draft accounts, and the External Audit Findings Report for 
Wirral Council and Merseyside Pension Fund;

(2) the final accounts (Council and Pension Fund) as presenting a 
true and fair view of the Council’s and Pension fund income and 
expenditure for the year and its overall financial position are 
approved; and

(3) the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 be approved.


